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C O M B I N E D  S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
CASE NOs: CU15-10 / V15-53, V15-57 thru V15-60  
  M & J Property Holdings, LLC / 453 Oakland Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Mark J. Nesselroad, on behalf of M & J Property Holdings, LLC, for the 
following approvals related to a proposed nonresidential development at 453 Oakland 
Street. 

CU15-10 ............. Condition use approval concerning off-site parking facilities. 

V15-58 ................ Variance relief as it relates to proposed location of parking 
spaces. 

V15-53 ................ Variance relief from requisite setback standards. 

V15-60 ................ Variance relief from landscape buffer (parking) standards. 

V15-59 ................ Variance relief from dumpster enclosure location standard. 

V15-57 ................ Variance relief from cladding and window materials and 
fenestration ratio standards. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 11, Parcel 83; B-1, Neighborhood Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North:  B-2, Service Business District 

South:  R-3, Multi-Family Residential District 

East:  R-1, Single-Family Residential District 

West:  B-1, Neighborhood Business District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct a nonresidential two-story building with a building 
footprint area of 4,838 square feet and a total gross floor area (GFA) of 9,676 square 
feet.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Staff understands the developer is considering a combination of some of the following 
land uses, based on market interest, within the proposed nonresidential building: 

 Neighborhood Convenience Store 

 Snack Bar / Snack Shop 

 Retail Sales Establishment 

 Personal Services Establishment 

 Barber Shop / Beauty Salon 

 Restaurant 
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The developer’s design professional noted during the 08 SEP 2015 Technical Review 
Team meeting that the proposed building and its design are intended to be consistent 
with the architectural style of the neighboring University Park Apartments complex. 

Minimum parking calculations can only be estimated until specific land uses are 
determined. 

The following list summarizes requisite conditional use and variance approvals for the 
petitioner’s development as proposed.   

Case No. CU15-10 Off-Site Parking Facilities 

Article 1365.07 provides that conditional use approval is required for “Off-Site Parking 
Facilities.”  The proposed site plan provides for the development and/or use of 
approximately 28 parking spaces on adjoining realty owned by West Virginia University 
with access to additional spaces within the existing WVU parking lot should additional 
spaces be needed once specific nonresidential occupants are identified and minimum 
parking requirements determined. 

The petitioner has submitted two (2) letters of intent from Narvel G. Weese, Vice 
President for Administration and Finance, West Virginia University affirming the 
University’s commitment to grant an encumbrance to M & J Property Holdings, LLC, by 
easement or similar agreement, for the purpose of establishing parking and other 
accessory uses for the anticipated life of the proposed building. 

Case No. V15-58 Proposed location of parking spaces 

Article 1345.06(C) provides that no parking spaces within the B-1 District may be 
permitted between the front façade of a building and any street right-of-way.  The 
proposed site plan illustrates parking spaces between the proposed building and the 
City’s public right-of-way for Oakland Street and the private street named University Park 
Drive.  The location of the proposed parking spaces requires variance relief. 

Case No. V15-53 Setbacks 

The following table identifies the setback standards, proposed setbacks, and requisite 
variance relief for the development as proposed. 

Setback Provision Standard Proposed Requisite Variance 

Article 1345.04(A)(2) 
Max. Front 

12 ft. 46’ – 3 1/8” 34’ – 3 1/8” 

Article 1345.04(A)(5) 
Min. Rear 

20 ft. 0 ft. 20 ft. 

Article 1367.07 
Bufferyard 

10 ft. 0 ft. 10 ft. 
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Case No. V15-60 Landscape Buffer (parking) 

Article 1367.08(C)(1) provides that a ten-foot wide buffer be developed the length of any 
parking area abutting the street when parking is provided between the building and 
street.  The proposed site plan illustrates a landscape buffer width of six (6) feet, which 
requires variance relief.  Additionally, variance relief is required from the minimum plant 
material standards so that the majority of the planned landscape buffer can also serve 
as a bioswale stormwater facility to remove silt and pollution from runoff water as a 
Morgantown Utility Board preferred stormwater management practice.  Specifically, the 
approved street tree and shrub list provided in Table 1367.11.01 does not include an 
extension list of plant materials tolerant of moist soils characteristic of bioswale facilities. 

Variance relief is also required from Article 1367.07(A), which requires a ten (10) foot 
wide planted area buffering the proposed nonresidential use from the adjoining Pierpont 
Apartments residential use. 

Case No. V15-59 Location of dumpster enclosure 

Article 1367.06(E) provides minimum screening standards for trash dumpsters.  
Because the proposed dumpster enclosure is located on the adjoining realty owned by 
West Virginia University and not on the petitioner’s development site, variance relief 
appears necessary. 

Case No. V15-57 Cladding and window materials and fenestration ratio standards 

Article 1345.07(C)(1) requires walls to be clad in any combination of stone, brick, stucco, 
marble, or wood.  The petitioner seeks to use cementitious and brick and/or stone 
veneer materials, which requires variance relief. 

Article 1345.07(D)(1) requires the heavier wall material to not extend above the first floor 
when two wall materials are combined horizontally on one façade.  The petitioner’s 
proposed architectural design requires variance relief. 

Article 1345.07(D)(3) prohibits street level windows from being tinted.  The petitioner 
seeks variance relief so that energy efficient windows, which normally include some level 
of tinting, can be used. 

Article 1345.07(D)(5) provides a minimum front façade fenestration ratio of at least sixty 
(60) percent.  It appears the proposed fenestration ratio for the front façade, illustrated 
as the East elevation on Sheet 3b, is approximately 44%, which requires variance relief. 

Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the 
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for the one (1) conditional use 
petition and five (5) variance petitions addressed herein.  However, each respective 
petition must be considered and acted upon by the Board separately. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed requests meet the 
standard criteria for a conditional use and variance by reaching a positive determination 
for each of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant.  Again, each respective 
conditional use and variance petition must be considered and acted upon by the Board 
separately. 

Staff offers no recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact provided for 
each of the subject petitions. 

Case No. CU15-10 Off-Site Parking Facilities 

Staff recommends the following conditions be included in approving the conditional off-
site parking facility under Case No. CU15-10. 

1. That, prior to building permit issuance for the construction, the off-site parking 
facilities shall be encumbered by an easement or similar agreement duly 
executed and acknowledged, which specifies that the land upon which the off-
site parking facility is located is encumbered by the parking use.  Said instrument 
shall specify and bind the time period to the anticipated life of the building or use 
to which the parking facilities are accessory.  Said instrument shall be filed with 
the Planning Division and placed on public record in the Office of the Clerk of the 
County Commission of Monongalia County, West Virginia.  Additionally, the 
number of off-site parking spaces encumbered may not be less than the 
minimum number of spaces required for the use(s) that occupy the proposed 
two-story nonresidential building as set forth under Article 1345.06(A) of the 
Planning and Zoning Code. 

2. With the exception of related landscaping and screening requirements, all 
requisite on-site and off-site parking spaces shall be designed, improved, paved, 
and striped in accordance with Article 1365.09 “Parking Development Standards” 
and lighting facilities developed in accordance with Article 1371. 

Case No. V15-58 Proposed location of parking spaces 

Staff offers no recommended conditions for Case No. V15-58. 

Case No. V15-53 Setbacks 

Staff offers no recommended conditions for Case No. V15-53. 

Case No. V15-60 Landscape Buffer (parking) 

Staff recommends the following conditions be included in granting variance relief under 
Case No. V15-60. 

1. That, prior to building permit issuance for the construction, the proposed 
landscape buffer area shall be encumbered by an easement or similar 
agreement duly executed and acknowledged, which specifies that the land upon 
which the landscape buffer is located is encumbered by the landscape use.  Said 
instrument shall specify and bind the time period to the anticipated life of the 
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building or use to which the landscape buffer area is accessory.  Said instrument 
shall be filed with the Planning Division and placed on public record in the Office 
of the Clerk of the County Commission of Monongalia County, West Virginia. 

2. The petitioner shall work with the Planning Division and the Morgantown Utility 
Board in planning the most appropriate plant materials within the requisite 
landscape buffer area considering above and below ground utilities that may be 
present and the best bioswale design practices. 

Case No. V15-59 Location of dumpster enclosure 

Staff recommends the following conditions be included in granting variance relief under 
Case No. V15-59. 

1. That, prior to building permit issuance for the construction, the proposed trash 
enclosure facility location shall be encumbered by an easement or similar 
agreement duly executed and acknowledged, which specifies that the land upon 
which the trash enclosure is located is encumbered by the trash enclosure use.  
Said instrument shall specify and bind the time period to the anticipated life of the 
building or use to which the trash enclosure is accessory.  Said instrument shall 
be filed with the Planning Division and placed on public record in the Office of the 
Clerk of the County Commission of Monongalia County, West Virginia. 

2. That the trash enclosure shall be constructed with masonry materials to a height 
of no less than six (6) feet and design so that it integrates with and compliments 
the architectural vocabulary of the West Virginia University Erickson Alumni 
Center building.  Additionally, the masonry enclosure must include an opaque 
access gate(s). 

Case No. V15-57 Cladding and window materials and fenestration ratio standards 

Staff offers no recommended conditions for Case No. V15-53. 

 

 

Attachments:  Applications, drawings, and enclosures noted above. 
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PROJECT INFORMATION
OWNER & DEVELOPER:
M&J Property Holdings, LLC
Contact:  Mark J. Nesselroad
6 Canyon Road
Suite 300
Morgantown, WV  26508
Tele:  304.599.3369

PREPARED BY:
The design professionals listed at the bottom of this sheet.

PROPERTY INFO:
Total Project Square Footage:

Principle Property: 10,299.65 SF

ZONING INFO:
References: Official Zoning Map; Morgantown Code 1331.01 (A) and 1361:

B-1, Neighborhood Business District

PROPOSED PROPERTY USAGE:
One (1) 2-story nonresidential building with stairs and elevator access to each level.

BUILDING INFORMATION:
Existing building is a 2-story wood frame
structure to be completely demolished.
Existing structure size is approx. 2,450 SF.

PROPOSED PROJECT DURATION:
Start Date: October 2015
Completion Date: July 2016

New building will be a 2-story steel and
metal stud structure.  Proposed structure
Gross Floor Area is as follows:

1st floor: 4,838 SF
2nd floor (inc. balcony): 5,141 SF
Total Building GFA: 9,979 SF
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SHOWN TO BE GRASS WITH ADDITIONAL ORNAMENTAL PLANTING BEDS.

• GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATION OF STREET SIDEWALK.
• LOCATION OF SITE LIGHTING.

STREET LIGHT (Double Head)
• To Match University Park Standard
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